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Professor HUGHES and MrT. D. ATKINSON gave some
account of the remains ofa Roman House, lately discovered a~

Swaffham Prior, Cambridgeshire. Mr Atkinson ~xhibited a
p'lan of the foundations which had been laid bare, and suggested
their probable use.. Professor Hughes explained the bearing
which this discovery has on our knowledge of the Devil's Ditch,
and of the. occupation of the neighbourhood by the Romans.

MONDAY, January 23rd, 1893.

Professor E. C.CLARK, LL.D., President, in the Chair.

Professor HUGHES made the following .communication :

ON THE CASTLE HILL, CAMBRIDGE1.

Natnral Features.

A short sketch of the natural features of the site and its
geology' may be of use at the beginning of this enquiry, as
many apparent difficulties are explained away at once by
reference to the subsoil and underlying strata. ,TheCastleand
all the earthworks immediately about it \vere construct,ed ·on a
natural promontory which forms the end of a terrace running
by Girton, the Observatory, ~he Grove, and abuts on th~ river
at its bend ·near Magdalene ColleI{e. This promontory (see
section, fig. 2) has the Gault at its base, a stiff ilupervious clay,
here about 125' feet in thickness, and, therefore, extending far

1 See also Proc. Camb. Ant. Soc. May 26, 1884; Reporter,3 June 1884,
p. 808; Oambridge Revieu~, V01. VI, 20 May 1885, p. 322. 'fhe probable
extent of the Castle has been laid down on the plan (fig. 1), based on the
Ordnance Survey (10·56 feet=I inch), which has been drawn to illustrate
this paper. Modern streets and houses are indicated by red lines. I will
take this oPPQrtunity of thanking Mr Gibson, Governor of Her Majesty's
Prison, for his nnfailing courtesy on all occasions, and for the facilities for
exploration with which be has favoured Ine.
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below the river level. . Above this comes' the baselnent-b~d

of the Chalk, in which· the phosphate nodules have been, so
largely' dug in ,tlieneighbourhood of Cambridge., This w'~s

exposed 'during the' excavations 'behi~d ,Clare Terrace, as the hew
brick hous'es aboveSt Giles's- Church are called. Above··the

FIG. 2.. S~cti~ol1 N.E. a~d s.w. throug~~he Burh. Length 6fsection, 380 yards.

1. Talus and later made earth. C. Second fosse of Burh.
2. E'arlier made earth of mound and D. Bank in· Magdalelie College

rampart. grounds.
3. Pleistocene gravel. E. Position of tunnel where solid
4. Chalk. . chalk was pierced, after passing
5. Phosphate bed at base of Chalk. through made earth.
6. Gault. F. Position of -excavation for new
A. The mound. house, see p. 175.
B First fosse of Burh.

phosphate. bed' a soIjd Inass of Chalk Marl forms the chief part
of the piolllontory, covered only by an irregular bed of sand and
gravel, and a'still"more irregular'laye.r of made ,earth. Besides
this, the steep .slopes have crumbled dO'w'n, and a Inix~d talus
has. gathered on the flank, and accumulated along the base, of
the :hill. This varies according to the strata that happen'ed, to
be most ,exposed at any' particular place' and tillle in. the long
period during which the process of degradati<;>n has... been 'going
on. 'Thus we see 'that if the steep slope were scarped, and the
material, thrown together in a he~p, t.he illpund so formed
wo'uld consist of clay, chalk, sand, gravel, and hUlnus, in irregular
layers; and, if .\ve ,were to dig into the body of the'hill Fh:rough
the talus~ we should touch solid gault~at the base, and' ~halk in
the upper part of ~he slope, while near the top .we should find
ir'regularpatches and pockets. of ,sand an~gravel,~or' of ,made .
earth.
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·The- MO?1nd.

At "the end of this promontory there 'is a ,mound, rising
from .the' level of the graveL·terrace on the sid~ next the
prison, but on the side next the river rising in one slope from
the level of the Master's Lodge, Magdalene' College. If we
approach this Dlound from the side next the prison, we regard
as belonging to it only the part which ris~es above, the original
natur~l surface of the promontory. In. excavating for the new
ho~se' 'at· the north-ea,st corner of t~e prison (fig. 2, F), 'the
.~arth which forms the secondary stope up to the mound was
'seen to rest upon rusty sand and grave~; and ~hi~ bed or sandy

. g~avel was seen also a~ ~he same level' under the mound' itself
in an excavation into the steep slope behind Clare .Terrace.
This·is the Pleistocene gravel that occurs all. over' the 'terrace,
consisti~g sometimes of a, fin~ sa~d, sometimes of gravel, ,some-
times composed s? largely of the und~rlying'marl as to be
useless for economic purposes. All below this is chalk and gault.
But, if we approach the mound fro~ the side next M:~gdale~e
College, where the bottom. of the slope is at a much iower
fevel, the base of what we ~hould; from that point of v~ew,

regard as th~ mound, c,on~ist~ of these solid be~s; and it'is 'only
the u:pp~r half that corresponds to the nio~ndas seen fr~m the
pris?n. ,So that if the Fellows of MagdaleneCQllegeie~lly

tan a,' tunnel,fro~ their'side through the talus that hang~ 0l?-
the" slope into the" lower part"of the mound, as rumour says
th~y' did, they fo.und of'course undistu~bed ~trata when ~hey

got a little way in (fig. ~, E).
.tn enquiring whether the mound is natu~al or artificial we

hav'e to consider, only that part of it which rises above the level
of th~ ground on which the prison stands. The idea that it
was' a natural feature seems to have arisen from the occurrence
of ~o much clean chalk in the rilound- itse.lf; but this is' 'easily
'explained on ~he supposition ·thatthe chalk 'which crops out at
the, end of the p~"omontory.\vas.Cllt away to' form a steeper
'scarp, and that the material was thrown up on top to form a
mound, and was probably p<?undeddown to make it compact,
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and capable of bearing a heavy superstructure. Whe~her or .
not that was the exact way in "which it was formed, undisturbed
chalk cannot in this district naturally occur above Pleistocene
gravel, and, explain the origin of the n10und as we 'will, it must
be artificial.

The Rarnparts. '

From this mound, ~trong~y scarped on the south and east, .
earthworks ,expand to the north-west (see plan, fig. 1). At the.
north~east co:r-ner a bastion still remains, and at the south
corner there is room for a symmetrical development near Bell's
'Court. Along the north-east side of the prison a strong earth-
. work carries us to another bastion, which Oromwell has' the
credit of throwing up or modifying. The upper part of this,
however, seems to be composed of surface-soil of all ages down
to quite late times, and I am inclined· to think that SOlne of it
!Uay have been wheeled out during comparatively recent excava-
tions within the walls. .

.'A fosse starts from this. north-east cor:Q.er and runs south-
west. for a· short distance, when it dies away in the gardens.
.This m.ay· be "the valley beyond the Castle Hill," one' of .the
places where it is recorded that permission was given to shoot
rubbish in 15.75, or it may have been filled at the beginning of
this century 1. That would account for its being levelled, for
it does not appear that there was any extension of the town in
that direction to call for such a labour. .

The ground beyond this eart4work ,on .the north-east has
been so extensively dug over for brick-clay and phosphate
nodules, that it is impossible now to trace any of the ancient
features. .

. The Castle is usually draw.n as bounded on the S..W. by
Castle Street. The forn1 of the ground would suggest a search
for its outer works further to the south-west, at the back of
Shelly Row, the houses of which.stand on it considerable bank;
.whil~e .somewhe~e ju~tbeyon~ this adeep di~ch ~ay h~v~ run

1 See below, p.' 20~. ~



along the depression which passes through Gloucester Terrace,
and runs N.W. of the bastion knOVln as Cromwell's; and it_ is
probable that a fosse was carried along the south-west side of
the works, at any rate as' far as the steep scarp of the mound.
.Here, however, as in the case of the ~treet in front of the Shire

- Hall, we must he car~ful not to infer too n1uch from the exist-
ing form of the ground without making allowa~ce for the level-
ling of the ramparts, the alteration of the roadway a~ various
later dates, and the easing of the gradient by cutting away the'
brow of the hill.

Outside all of these there are still traces of other earth-
works. A deep ,fosse and vallum run in front of St.ory's
Alnlshouses, and turning past their S.W. gable form a con-
spicuous feature as far as the. Haymarket. The lie of the .
ground would ~uggest that this earthwork must have originally
included S. Peter's Church; and, making another ~orner just
outside the Churchyard, have crossed Castle Street between
the end of Northampton Street" and S. Giles's new Church.
Further, on the assumption that the terrace in Magdalene
College grounds was the continuation of it, it must have been
returned to, the bastion at the E. corner. Along the N.E. side
'Of the 'Castle it n1ust h'ave near~y coincided with the existing

. earthworks. The only' pieces of this work remaining are" ~here­
fore the corner by Story's Almshouses, and the bank in
Magdalene College grounds; but even these two have so little
connection "\vith, one another that it has been suggested that
the banks near the School 'of Pythagoras may have ~elonged to
the same system. There was probably nl0re to be ~een in
Stukeley's time, and writing in or about 1746 "he says:

"I have, in company with Mr Roger Gale, trac'd out the vestiges of
that city [the Roman city Granta], without any difficu~ty; being an oblong
square, which was wall'd about and ditch'd, the "Roman road which comes
in a strait line from Huntington hither, runs thro' the midst of it, and so
in a. strait~line thro' the town, by Ohrist's college and Emanuel,. to
Gogmagog hills, where it passes by Bartlow and Haver.il, into Essex, pro-
bably to Oolchester... ln the garden ofPythagoras's school, south and west
of that build~ng, ~he trace of the ditch of the Roman Granta may easily be
discovered, and the turn or angle of it, to which the angle of that building

. THE RAMPARTS. 177



.correspo~ds. - Then the:w~st side ,of the ditch runs on the outside ofth~

late Mr Ketifs house,and turns quite on the outside of, the "town, on the
north; so rqund the outside o,f the castle, through Magdalen college close,
which is the south side of it. The ,terrace walk in that close, is the 1)allum
wherein the R01nan wall stood. Then it runs by the south side of S·.. ·Giles' .
church yard, to the garden of Pythagoras's school. The longest side of
"this city from east to west was '2500 R01nan' feet, the shortest side from
north ~o south was 2000, so that the road. cuts it in' the middle1."

~Stukeley has evident~y not distinguished the moat and fish-
. ponds of that medieval d\veUing-house from the outer earth-
works of the Castle Hill. .

178 CAMBRIDGE CASTLE•

Objects found.
We may safely. infer that such. a' -site as that on which

.Qambridge Ca~tle stood was occupied from the very earliest
times. Around Cambrjdge ,ye have abundant traces ,of
palaeolithic man. Forms of implement intermediate between
palaeolithic and neolithic occur in this flint-produc.i'.ng conntry
,under and along the borders of the F.ens. Men '., of the Bronze
Age b.uried t~eir dead on the hills around. Some ancient race,
who they were nobody knows, threw up a succession of great
dykes across th'e open ground between the woodlands and the
feplands at intervals all the w~y from ;Pampisford to Newmarket.
The Romans advanced and took possession, and lived in
security along both banks of the Granta; and at this date, as
far· as. regards the Castle Hill, .our evi~ence from remains
begins. I am not aware that any objects which could be
referred toa pre-Roman dat~ have been found within the ·area
now occupied by the town; but that negatIve evidence is worth
very little when applied to pre-Roman "times. ' Dr. Mason 2

thought' that some' of the works on the Castle Hill might
be- ,British, especi~lly the "mound, ."though the latter has been
usually supposed to be·Danish." . He suggested that th~ castle
was on the site of the prretorium of the Roman station 3,•

.1 Palaeographia Britanr2'ica, by W·rn. Stukeley. Nuniber 11. 4to.,
Stamford, 1746, p. 36. .

2. For an account of Dr Charles Mason, see Architectural History, etc.,
Willis and Clark, ii. 674~677.

3 Camdetl, Britannia,ed. Gough, ii. 130.
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The tradition of a British town called Caer Grawnt IS
recorded. .But there were several important' seats of learning in
Wales in the early middle ages in which geographical inforrn'ation
was' probably. collected, systematised, and reconciled, so that \Ve
must not lay much stress on a point of this kind; 'and Caer
<!rawnt, like Rhyclychan the Ford of the rivet' Ock; may be
only one of that numerous class of words whicbwe may refer
to :a pedantic source. '

There certainly is no British' camp here such as we see
cOlumonly on the bills of the s~uth and west of England, nor,
if we lIlay from the existing earthworks draw any conclusion ,
as to the original form, are we justified in inferring that there
was a Roman camp here. BlIt ,there may well have been a
post-Roman town, the outline of which was approximately reet-'
angular, though not as symmetrical asa Roman camp. Accord-
ing to Mr Clark' t~ere is no' evidence that the Romanized
Britons constructed any new defensive works, or, even' repaired
those left by the Romanst. . . '

Nor does it appear probable ~hat Roman camps would' be
comrnon in this neighbourhood. The legionaries d~feated the
natives in a few sangui!l~ry engagements, and there w~s an end
of it. Then calne the introduction of Roman muniqipal and
domestic life; all 'along both sides of the river we find renlains,
not of camps, not of ce~eteriesonly, but of household rubbish.
Along the, rising. ground between TruD?pington and. Ohaucer
Road; through Cambridge, under the Arts' School, under 'rrinity
Hall, under the Union, by the Station ;' through Barnwell,
Horningsea, Clayhithe, and so on. On the other side of the
river they are nu.merous ~t Grantcbester, along ,~be higher
,ground bet,~~enGr~ntchester an~ the ,Barton, Road, in 'the
cemetery behind St John's College, all, over the Grove, the
Castle Hill, Chesterton, and here and there at intervals right
out into the Fens byWillingham and Cottenh'am2.-The .people
who lived on these farms'werenotall Roman soldiers, and if

1 Med-ie"'al Military Architecture in England. By G. T. Clark, i. 12~

2 See the specimens from these localities 'which I have, placed in
the Archaeological MuseUIll.
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.they had been they would not have been all Italians. They
were the Romanized British, and carried on the Roman
municipal system and Roman. crafts till they were driven away
or merged with 'the Saxon or other .early settlers. The mixed
race which was the result of all these moveluents afterwards
contested.. the possession of East Anglia with the Danes. It is
probable that' we separate the Britons, Romans, Saxons, Danes,
and Normans from one another by too hard a line, and that·
more careful observations will "teach us that extermination of
pre~7ious occupiers and destruction of their ·objects 9f domestic
use were the exception rather than the' rule.

Having more than once carried on excavations ,:vith General
Pitt-Rivers, and having thus had opportunities of learning the
value of his methods, I must quote SOlne passages from the
Inagnificent volumes which he has recently printed, and of
,vhich, thanks to his favo~r and lib'erality, I am the happy
possessor~

Of the importance of fragments .of pottei"y to an archreo-
logist be speaks as follows:

"Tedious as it Dlay appear to some, to dwell on the discovery of odds
an4 ends, that have no doubt been thrown away by their owners as ruhbish
...yet it is ·on the study of such trivial details that archreology is mainly
dependent for determining the date of eartlnvorks, because the chance of
finding objects of rarity in the body of a rampart is very remote~ ... It will
.probably strike future ·archreologists asrenlarkable, that we should have
arrived at the. state of knowledge we· 110'V possess about ancient works of
high art and yet have paid so little attention to such questions as·...what
kind and quality of pottery was in use at different periods.... If the forlns
and quality of these common tQings at different periods can be deterlllined,
they foi·m reliable, and constal)tly recurring, evidence of the age of the
works with which they afterwards becollle associated. Next to coins frag-
l11ents of pottery afford the most reliable of all evidence...and when the
kilns are discovered, the distribution of their products will be a means of
tracing the trade routes.... ln my judgement, a frag~ent of pottery, if it
throws light on the history of our~wn country and people, is ofmore interest
to the scientific collector of evidence in England, than even a work of art
and nlerit that is associated only with races that we are remotely connected
with!."

1 Pitt-Rivers: Excavations in Bokerly and Wansdyke, vo!. Hi. pp. ix-
:lOo (Privately pri~ted.)
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In, another place he emphasises the impossibility of arriving
at a satisfactory concl~sion as to t.he history of' earthworks
without sys~ematic excavations in the following words:

" We shall then hear less, probably, of the date of fortified places which
though called camps, are in reality permanent fortifications, being judged
by their external appearance. There are distinctions, no doubt, which luay
be dra,vn between the general outline of camps, as betwee~ Ronlan, British,
and NorUlan, for exau1ple, but as a rule, the art of castrametation has been
very much the sanle in all ages, early ages more particularly, and the same
necessities in the Art of War have led to the construction of like defences.
I have been greatly deceived at times by the external appearance of earth-
works, as, for example, in the case of Coosar's Camp, near Folkestone,
nalued after Coosar, in the days of our greatest ignorance of the subject,
supposed to be British at a more advallced period. of our knowledge, and
since found to be entirely Norman, by·sections cut through the raluparts in
several places, in all of which Norman pottery and objects were found, and
scarcely anything British. Also in the case of the Danes' Dyke at Flam-
borough, assumed to be Danish by popular tradition, but proved by a
section cut through the rampart to be much earlier l ."

.When systematic explora~ions cannot be carried Oll, or can
be conducted on a very limited scale only, the next best thi~g
to do is to ·watch such excavations as are made for various
economic purposes, ~nd record the observations made. With a
view to this I have collected together such scattered notices
as I have come across of discoveries of interest on or near
the Castle Hill, and have added such observations as I have
~een able to tnake myself.

Objects of Roman worklnanship, such· as coins, urns, and
fragments of pottery, on the Castle Hill or in jts imrnediate
neighbourhood, are recorded by the Rev. Wm. Stukeley
(1687-17"65), Dr Charles Mason" (1718~1770), Richard Gough
(1735-1809), James Essex (1722-1784), and the local anti-
quary, John Bowtell (1753-1813), who has preserved detailed
descriptions of many of them2.

1 Pitt-Rivers, Ope cit. p. xi. . , "
2 For a full account of these discoveries see Camden's Britannia, ed.

Gough, ii. 130; Professor Babington, Ancient Oambridgesliire, 1883 (Canlb.
Ant. Soc. Octavo Publicatfons, No. XX.), pp. 3~8·; Cooper, Annals, i. 5, 6.
Bowtell's MSS. are in the library of Downing College.

o. A. S. CO'Inrn. VOL. VIII. 13
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. A good deal of Roman' pottery.' was found during the exca-
vations for clay along ,the north-east side of the hill. There
were obviously many interments of 'Roman, or Ro~ano-British,
age, o~ that area. A new house'was recently erected between
the Prison and the Mound. rhe soil had evidently been
gathered frOln an area full of Roman.remains, and heaped up
to form the gradual slope which now leads ·to the foot of the
mound (fig. 2, F.). There were numerous fragments of pottery,
bits of bronze and iron, and sc~ttered fragments of the ·bones
,of man and other animals. Besides the mass of 'household
refuse and the earth from disturbed graves, there appeared to
have been interments of. lat,er date in this .made ground---.:..and
some so deep that .the skeletons "lay in the sand below. I was
notable to make out that any of these burials ~ere earlier
than the slope up to the mound. The pottery consisted of
ordinary ROluan or Romano-British olla~ and other urns, and
medieval ware do"vn ·to at'least the 15th century ; but I was
not ,able to ~distinguish different periods -represented in' the
different layers of the soil.

SOlue 'years ago, when the large well within the prison 'had
to be. re-e.xcavated, ,I was allowed to go 'downand examine the
section. as far as I could through the timbered' shoring. .1
found fragments of Roman pottery in luade earth 12 feet below
the present surface of the ground. In fact the whole of this
ground, as far as we can learn anything about it, seems to
have been de-eply trenche,d.. Old ditches have been filled, and
new systems of, defence constructed, .but it seems clear that
there were. Romap. fragments in the soil 'which filled these old
ditches. and was· heaped up to form the existing lnound and
earth works. . .

The Burh. "
Let us now conside:r the probable history of the mound. 'It

is not sepulchral, because, if the object "had been merely to raise
·a· tumulus, the earth. would have been taken fr~m the most
·conveni~nt adjojning are~, but ·w~ know from ,the ma~eri~l of
which it is composed that it was procured from the.end of ,the
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hill when it was scarped,.and from the fosse' on th"e north-'west of
it.. It is therefore a mound of defence. Bl~t all such mounds, as
far as can be ascertained, are of medieval date. The mounds
in Wales are not Britis~, but Welsh.. 'rhey are the substruc-
tures on which the wooden forts, and stronger ~esidences of
chieftains, were raised. Viol1et-Le-Duc describes them in his
story of the evolution of a fortresst. Turning to our highest
authority on military 'architecture we read:

"The works thrown up inE'llglal1d in the '9th and loth centuries are
seldom if ever rectangular, nor are they governed to any great extent by
the characters of the ground. First was cast up a truncated 'cone of ea,rth,
standing at its natural slope, fronl 12 to even 50 or 60 feet in height. This
nlound, Motte, or Burh, the mota of our records, was formed fronl the
contents of a broad and· deep circutnscribing ditch...Though usually
artificial the~e mounds are not always so .. ~Some are natural hills, soine
partly so. ,At Sherborne and Hedingham the ground is a natural platform
scarped by art. At other places the natural platform ha.s been scarped
and a mound thrown up upon it~."

This 'exactly describes our Cambridge mound. I have ex-
plained that it is not' natural, and 'shown reasons for believing
that it cannot have been sepulchral. It s~ands on the edge 9f
a natural pl~tform, scarped to .give greater strength to the
position. Now if we have regard to the history of this part of
. England in early medieval times, we shall see how probable it
is that the age and origin suggested by an examination of the
D10und itself and its surroundings is correct. Th_e iegiona.ries
,vere withdrawn A.D. 411.' Roman municipal'government, mode
of life, arts, and manufactur.es, were still carried on. Northmen
began to arrive some' 30 or 40 years later, and settled where
they could. The Saxons, Angles, and Jutes came in the 5th
century; the Danes in the 8th century; but it was in the 9th,
10th, and 11th centuries that the Danes were the terror of
England, and t.hat was the time w.hen it would be likely that
the pre-Danish English would construct fortresses, in which
they could hol~ out and 'protect their. valuables whenever

. n

1 Annals of a Fortress. By E. Viol1et-Le-Duc. Tran~lated by Benj.
Buckl1all. 8vo.· Lond.1875. .

2 Med.ieval Military Architecture in England, bY' G. 'r. Clark, i. 36.
13-2

_.~
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there was an incursion of the enemy. It was not a Danish
stronghold, for they, when they left their ships, luade camps
tending to the .circular form, or fortified headlands by segmental
lines of bank and ditch I.

In 870 the Danes ravaged the county and the adjacent
parts of England, if we may believe tra~ition;. and they are
further said to have destroyed the town of Cambridge. This
destruction, ho,vever, must have been incomplete, or easily
, repaired, for in 875 three Danish kings are said to have com,e
to Cambridge with a vast army which continued there for a'
year; and in 921 a Danish, army was again quartered here.
In 1010 the Danes again burnt the town, probably in revenge
for the active part taken by the men of Cambridgeshire in
resi,sting their incursions2•

From these accounts we gather: (1) that Cambridge ,vas a
place of some importance and strength; (2) that its destruction
did not leave it uninhabitable for long. It is therefore ex-
tremely probable that the Cambridge which was attacked, _
tak.en, and destroyed, and then retaken and restored, was the
wooden castle and its surrounding. buildings and palisades,
within which a considerable number of troops-what perhaps
would be called a large army in those days-might be lodged,
even for a whole year.

With regard to' the surroundings of the Burh I again quote
Mr Clark:

"Connected with the mound is usually a base court or enclosure, sonle-
times circular, more comnl0nly oval, or horse-shoe shaped, but, if of the
age of the mound, always more or 'less rounded. This enclosure had also
its bank and ditch on its outward faces, its'rear resting on the ditch of the
mound, and the area was often further strengthened by a bank along the
crest of the scarp of the ditch. Now and then... there is an additional
but slighter bank placed outside the outer ditch, i.e. on the crest of the
counter-scarp.. ~.Where the base .court is of nl0derate area.. .its platform is
often slightly elevated by the addition of a ,part of the contents of the ditch,
which is rarely the case in British camps...Where the mound stands on the
edge of a natural steep, the ditch is there discontinued, ..The base court is

1 Medieval Military Architecture in England, i. 14.
2 Cooper, Annals, i. 13, 14; and the authorities there quoted.
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... usually two or three titnes the area of the nlound, and sometilues...~uch
~ore~..Often there was on the outside of the court and applied to it...a
second enclosure, also with its bank and 'ditch, frequently of larger area
than t~le main court, though not so strongly defended...There are several
cases in which the mound is placed within a rectangular enclosure, which
has given rise to a notion that.the whole was. R0111all. Taln,vorth is ~uch a

case, an~ there fortunately the nlound is known historically to· have been
the work of lEthelflaed 1." .

He mentions other cases in which he considers that the
mounds do stand in Roman camps, and seelns to have accepted
the evid~nce adduced in favour of there having been a Roman
calnp on the Castle Hill, for he says that at 'Cambridge and
elsewhere: "English mounds and base-courts are placed ,vithin
Roman enclosures which either are or were walled." . This last
rema~k leads me,to think that he had not himself exarnined the
evidence on the ground.

We may now perhaps hazard a c'onjecture as to the position
of the earthworks enclosing the courts and. fort of the Burh
(see diagram, fig. 3). The wings expanding to the north-
west on .either side of the mound may not be very', different
fron1 the original structures. If we 'carry the south:,vest earth-
,york further, say to' nearly, opposite Bell's Court, and cut off
the mound by a straight or slightly curved fosse from the
south corner to opposite the bastion nearly due north of
the mound (~lmost exactly along the line of the ditch to the
existence of which Mr Gibson bears testimony), we get abase
line on which to construct a semicircular court, the far boundary
of which should run somewhere through the Prison, and,
perhaps, as more ground was taken in, might enclose all the
space up' to the depression run~il1g through Gloucester Terrace.
The bastions and straight rampart" on the' north-east of ·the
Prison are all of later date. '

Thus it is most probable that the position was fortified in
some ,part of those· troublous times when the e~rlier invaders,
who had conquered the R6manised Bri~ish, and held' this
district, were in their turn attacked by neW.;.COlners from the

1 Mediet'al Military ArcAitec~urein England, L pp. 17, 18.
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continent; but when or by whom the Burh was constructed .
there does not seenl to he at present any evidence to show.
The parts to be referred to this period have of course been
much disguised by the modifications necessary to adapt theln

...-..,.' \
,'" ,.,..' "
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CV'?> \,

,

FIG. 3. Plan of Burh.

N

to the requirements of a Norman Castle. But there is still the
mound sharply scarped on the south and east, and on the north
side of it·there was within the memory of man a hollow running
on the south:-east side .of the prison across the promontory on
which ·.it stands, and in .all probability indicating the position ,
of th~ fosse which must have protected the lTIound on that, the

.~._.~...~._~-----~-_...-...._-':"'~-------------
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otherwise IllOst accessible, side1• The outline of the outer court
of the Burh partly determined the limits of the first great court
of the Norman Castle, which probably extended up to the depres-
sion running throughGloucesterTerrace,andwas further enlarged
by the levelling forward of the south corner near Bell's Court.

A very strong argunlent against there having been any
mound here in Roman or pre-Roman times is afforded by the
absence ofrelics ofRoman date under the house called Castlebrae,
built by that keen -collector, the Rev. S. S. Lewis, our late
secretary, who would certainly have taken care to note the
occurrence of any objects of interest which might have been
found in digging the foundations.

Such rernains might have been expected there at the
bottom of the slope of a hill which we know was occupied by
the Romans, and which is Rtill covered with their remains.
But, if this slope was cut back when the hill was scarped in
early medieval times, it is clear that the \\Thole of the soil and
subsoil on the site of the house "Tas then carried away, and the
relics of Ronlan date which it contained should be sought in
the earth of the Mound, and of the medieval embankment.
This line of reasoning will be better understood by reference to
the subjoined outline sketch (fig. 4). In·this sketch the dotted

M

- - - - u -- - - - - - - -_ .... _

FIG. 4. Section of the Castle Hill from N. to S.
M. The Mound or Castle Hill. C. Foundations of Castlebrae.

... ... .Probable original surface.

line represents the surface "in Roman times, and the hard line
the surface when. the Burh had been constructed; C is the posi-
tion of Mr Lewis' house. FroIll this area all the ground was
cut away and thrown up to form the mound (M),~ so that the

1 See Bowtell's ilescription of this fosse, given below, p. 198.
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site of his house was not at the ~urface till long after Roman
times..

Ido not now go into the question of the probable alteration
in the course of the river in Magdalene College grounds. .

The' argulnent ,from 'negative evidence does not' apply in
t.he case of medieval rernains, Whether or not it is because so
Inany of the vessels and other objects' of every-day use were
:r;nadeof perishable 'lnaterial, 'such ,as leathern 'black Jacks,'
,vooden platters, .horn cups &c., it is a fact that very few ~ouse­

hold relics of 'any kind are found round old castles or early
moated houses, ~nd it is astonishing, how few scientific obser-
vations have been recorded respecting the·bones and shells of
the animals used for food. Perhaps this may be largely due
to the fact that attention has usually been directed -to the
acquisition of 'objects of interest, rather than to evidence
bearing upon the history of the place.

Mr Bowtell has preserved a plan dated 1785, here reproduced
(fig. 5), together with some valuable notes on the condition of the
boundary ditches of the castle at the beginning of this century.

The plan is thus described 1 : .

The ground-plot of the old Shire-hall is nlarked ,vithin dotted lines:
it contained two courts; that of B was used in time of the assizes for the
purpose of CO'lnmon, law; the other at C was for nisi pIJ"ius.

This was a tituber' fabric, erected upon a slend~r foul~dation of brick,
and was taken down in the year 1747, when a Inore convenient and sub-
stantial building was conlpleted at the south end of the lnarket-hill.

The mutilated bastion at G was wholly destroyed in the )'ear 1811. At
D there appeared sonle remains of a very ancient foundation near to the
edge of the Roman fosse, apparently one of the gatewa~Ts of the Rom'an
canlp; the stone thereof, being very large, and set in strong cementing
111ortar, rendered it difficult to remove.

E" the barracks.
F, the renlains of a tower belonging to the old. castle.

The notes are as follows:
The encampment here, whether it be pronounced British or Roman,

like, nlost other ancient. posts or strongholds, ,yas fortified by'a stanch
valluln .and deep fosse, nearly a 111ile in circunlference, and elnbraceda

1 MSS. Bowtell; ii. 134.
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portion. of .four parishes, viz. All Saints, St Pet~r's, St Giles, and Ches-
terton. ~

In 1802, by digging across a slip of land now called "·Blackl11oor-Piece,"
through which .this ditch ran,. it appeared to ~lave been from 10 to 12
feet deep, ~nd 39 feet broad; both sides having a talus or slope. Black-
nloor-Piece is a slip of land skirting the east side· of the Roman station,
and ,vas broken up in the year 1802, for _nlaking bricks to build the new
prison; for which purpose bricks were first moulded there June 4th that
year l •.

The fosse also was strengthened by a plentiful supply of water from
several·vicinal springs which flowed irito the adjacent river: one of .these
springs (no,v called Drake's) near the north-west angle of the fortress, still
furnishes the neighbourhood with water for dOlllestic purposes.

~n the interior edge of this fosse stood a very ancient wall, SOUIe remains'
thereof were· discovered in M~rch 1804 when." inlprovenients " ! were
nlaking thereabouts by destroying a part of the vallunl to,vards the N.W.
end; which wall abutted eastwardly on the great road, near to the turn-
pike-gate leading to Huntingdon, and westwardly.at a little distance from
Drake's spring. . '

'The materials in the foundation of this wall consisted of flintjr pebbles,
fragments of Roman bricks and ragstone, so firmly cenlented that prodigious
labour, with the help of pickaxes, etc.' was required to separate them: a
part of the wall was consequently left undisturbed, and the fosse-way which
accompanied it ,vas filled up with earth fronl the ll1utilated rall1parts of
the Castle-yard, raised in the time of Cro'Jnwell's usurpation.
. Digging also about the middle of the east side of the R0111an camp,
there appeared the foundation of an ancient stone building, supposed to be
the remains. of the Decuman gate.

Directly opposite, or middle of the west side of this canlp, a part of the
vallum was cut away, thereon to lay the foundation of the Lancastrian
free-school which was there erected in the year 18~O; at a short distance
froln the north end thereof a similar foundation was discov~red, and·
conjectured to·have been. part of another gate belonging ·to the Roman.
Station: nluch of the stone" agger, or bank that encompassed this fortress,
still lies concealed in the ground 2•

Unless it be contended that we have in these bits of masonry
the renlains of a Roman walled town, they must b~ referred to
the outer works of theNorman castl~, for we cannot assign
theln to any intermediate age. Mr Clark says:

1 -MSS. Bowtell, ii. 96.
t
The original fosse was probably deeper and .

~ narrower. Part of this ..area was again dug over for phosphate nodules at
a much nlore recent date.

2 Ibid. pp. 98, 99.
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That there existed in England, at the Conquest, Q.o castles in luasollry
of English work it Dlay be too much to· assert; but it may safely be said
that, save a fraglnent of wall at Corfe, no military masonry d~cidedly older
than that event has as yet been discovered1. .

The Norman Castle.

Then came the Norman Conquest, and we learn that William,
on his return from ·the reduction of York in 1068, erected a
castle "at Cambridge. Many houses had sprung up around the
old fortress, and it is recorded in Domesday that twenty-seven
were pulled down to Inake room for the larger fortifications now
~onstructed. When Domesday was written, in 10'86, there
. were 49 ruinous houses in Cambridge out of a total of 373,
distributed alnong 9 of the 10 wards into' which the town was
then divided 2

• It is not clear where the destroyed houses were
situated.. Whether. the outer earth,vorks enclosed a town which
grew up under the protection of the Burh, or whether the
mound was thrown up at a later time within the entrenchments
of a pre-existing town, rhave no evidence to offer.

The curved ramparts of the pre-Norman fortress were now
-levelled, arid the ditches filled. The mound with its timber
fort was at first preserved, but soon the wooden structure was
replaced by stone, and a "shell k~ep" frowned over. the town
belo·w. A tower was erected at the east corner,' and .from
it defensive works were carried in a straight line to another
tower at the north corner, froIn which they returned south-
west with a ~eep fosse outside on the north-west.· What and
where the south-west fro~t of the original Norman cas~le was
must now be only a matter of .conjecture. The gatehouse,
which was preserved d~wn to the present century, stood on the
n'orth-east side of Castle Street, but. it does not follow "that that
was the most proluinent part of the fortifications. Indeed it is
almost cert.ain tpat there must h~ve been a barbican;, and there

. 1 'Medieval Military Architecture, ut supra,. i. 37. "
2 At the end of the" account of the first ward (prima custodia) these

words occur: Hec eadenl una custodia. pro duabus C0111putabatur tempore
regis Edwardi sed pro castro sunt destr~cte .XXVII. domus. .
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were probably at least two lines of defence beyond it. It is
not" at all clear that the portion of Oastle Street which curves
to th"e north ..west from near Bell's Cour.t· to the cross roads'
by the Wheat Sheaf Inn is not much newer than the straight,
part which runs fronl the bridge,and that St Peter.'s Street
and Shelly Row are not older than Castle Street.

Before proceeding further I will quote Fuller's! account of .
what the Oonqueror did. After mentioning the resistance "
offered by the Monks of"Ely, he proceeds:

To the town of Cambridge he retired, and there for a season reposed
himself, half dead with sorrow, that his' design against the aforesaid monks
took no effect. At what time he found in the town of Canlbridge 387
houses, 18 2 whereof he caused then to be plucked down, to make room for
the erecting of a Castle, which he there re-edified, that it nlight be a check-
bit to curb this country, which otherwise was so hardmouthed to be ruled.
This castle,here built by hiln, was strong for situation, stately for structure,
large for extent, and pleasant for prospect; having in it, aUlongst other
rooms, a most nlagnificent hall; the stones and tirllber whereof ,vere after-
wards begged by the M~ster'and Fellows of I{ing's Hall 3, of King Henry
the fourth, towards the building of their chapel. At this (lay the Castle
may seem to have run out of the Gatehouse, which only is standing
and enlployed for a prison: so that what was first intended to restrain
rebels without it, is now only used to confine felons within it.. There is
still extant also an artificial high hill deeply entrenched about,steep in the
ascent but level at the top, which endureth still in defiance of the teeth of
tiIne; as the most g~eedy glutton must leave those bones, not for nlanners,
but necessity, which are too hard for him to devour. '.

It would seem probable frOin Fuller's using the word re-edified
that he was aware that some fort had ,existed here before the
Norman castle. He 'says nothing of the mound having been
converted "into a ' shell keep,' though the bird's-eye vie,v. given
with the edition quoted would suggest that it was.

A castle like that of Cambridge is sure to have been modi-

1 History of theUniv~rsityof Cambridge, ed. Prickett and" Wright,
p.2. .

2 The figures given by Fuller differ from those in DOluesday.
3 Dr Caius, Hist.Cant. Acad. ii. 117.; The story is, however, a luistake,

for the hall in question was formally granted 'by Henry VI. to King's College
in 1441 (Arch. Hist. i. 323), as Caius himself states in a subsequent""passage,
quoted below (p. 196).
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-.fied as time 'went on, when repairs, restorations, and extensions
were carrie~. out; and it may help some who will hereafter
watch the excavations n1ade in that part of Cambridge, to
collect together all the notices that have any" bearing upon the
structure. Iri this, as in all the historical part of my paper, I
am much indebted. to that Inost careful and accurDJte work,
Cooper's Annals of Carnbridge.

The Castle at Cambridge was a· royal castle, and some-
times the king's residence on the occasion of royal visits.
Soon, however, the monastic establishment at Barnwell fur-
nished better accommodation, just as in later times the Colleges
became the recipients of royal favour, and provided lodging for
the sovereign. '

In 1088, Roger de 'Montgo'lnery, who supported the preten-
sions of Robert Duke of Normandy against Willialn Rufus,
destroyed the town of Cambridge with fire anq sword1. The
Castle is. not mentioned, but it co~ld hardly have' escaped the
general ruin. '

After this event more than a century elapses before we find
any further mention of. the Castle; ,and with the reign of
Henry l~. (1154-1189) the principal castle-building period of
English history nlay be said to close. We do not know ~That

befel this castle in the interval, but it re~ppears in 1189",
when Richard I. g~ve the custody of it to his Chancellor and
favourite, William Longchamp, Bishop of Ely 2.

In the third year of the reign of King John (1201-2) the
sheriff of Cambridgeshire charges' £4. 15s. 2d~ for repairs to th~

Castle; and in 1204 (27 November) he' is comlll~nded by the
King "to repair the houses and' gate of his castle of Cam-
bridge3." ,From this mention of "houses" in :connexion with

1 Cooper's Annals, i. 20.. Dr Caius, the principal authority for Mont-
gOll1ery's raid, says (Risl. Cantab. Acad. i. 42): "nulla re relicta incolunli
qure ferro aut igne deuastari poterat." ,

~ Cooper, ut sup,ra, p. 29..
3 Ibid. i. ,33. The words are: "Precipimus tibi quod reparari facias

domoset portam castelli nostri Cantebrigie, et id quod in eis per visunl et
testimonium legalium hominum posueris computabitur ad scaccarium."
Rot. Claus. ed. Hardy, p. 15.



THE NORMAN CASTLE. 193

the Castle it would appe~r·that there was accommodation f~r a
considerable number of 'persons within its precincts...

In 1205 mention is. made of the King's ,varren. This
warren was made by King John1• It extended north-west of
the Castle, and. for some ~istance along the Huntingdon road
on the south, and the river on the north.

In 1208 John entrusted the custody of the Castle to Fulk
the son of Theobald 'fOf 7 years; but in 1212 he was ordered to
deliver it up to William Earl of SarUIn. ,In 1214 the king
sent special envoys to the constable of Cambridge" on matters
relating to the king's castles and possesRions." In 1215 or 1216'
the king was ~t Cambridge, but he did not lodge in the Castle,
for when Edward the First stayed there in 1293 it was re-
'marked that no king had ever lodged there' within the nlemory
of man 2

• In September, of the same year John was again at
Cambridge, and on his departure left. the Castle in the custody
of Fawkes de Breaute-CC a rude heathenish baron that cared
neither for God, Inan or the devil "-from whom it 'was pre-
sently taken by the ,confederated Barons, who n1ade the garrisop,
.consisting of t,venty men only, prisoners3. "

1 Rot. Hundred. ii. 407. Dlcuntquod dominus Rex habet 'warennUlll
pertinentem ad Castelluln Cantebrigie i~ l11anu sua quod warennum Rei
Johannes primo precepit et'incipit ad Castellum Cantebrigie et extendit
per regalem vianl Huntingdon usque Serebrige' et de Serebrige usque
Westwyche brige et de Westwyche brige per vianl de BOlnpton usque
Belaslsse et de Belasisse usque ad l11agnam ripam et sic revertit per illanl
ripam usque Squasselode e.t de Squasselode per magnaln ripam usque ad'
pontem Cantebrigie. _

~ Ba1tOnwell Cartulary, MSS. Rarl. Mus. Brit. 3061, fol. 87. Eodem'
die scilicet die cene [26 March, 1293J hora nona, recessit dominus rex
Eadwardus a Castello Cantebrigie in quo hospitabatur per duas noctes et
totidem dies. A tempore quo non extat memoria nunquam prius Rex
ibidem hospitabatur. ' .

3 For these events in the reign of John see Cooper, ut supra, pp. 34-
36. The capture of the castle is thus described: Matth. 'Paris (Rolls Series)
H. 664. "Per idem tenlpus quredam pars barOnU111...deprredati sunt pro:-
vinciam de Cantebruge totam et munitionem ilIaIn ceperunt atque. viginti
servientes, quos in ea inven~rant, vinculis constrixerunt et secum abduxe-
runt.~' .



3 Ibid. 69..
5 Ibid. 1 Edward ·il.
7 Ibid. 5 Edward 11.
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In 1267. (7 April) Henry Ill., accompanied by'his brother
the King of Alinaine, came to Oarnbridge with a large' army.
As it is specially mentioned that the King' of Almaine lodged
at Barnwell Priory, it may be assumed that the king lo~ged at
'the Castle.· It was on this occasion that he took measures for
fortifying the to.wn, that is, according to tradition, the town on
the right hank of the river, by causing the ditch to be made
which was thenceforth -known as the King's Ditch 1.

In _the. Inquisitions- of 1278 it is stated that the castle
belQngs .to the king, and to be in the custody of the sheriff.
Onenlessuage and three pieces of land are ~pecified as held of
the fee 'of the castle, at rents payable to the sheriff, amounting
together to 28. .6d. per annum2

• In 1299, when Edward I.
married Margaret, sister to the 'king of France, he assigned
to her in dower (among other posseRsions) the castle and town
of Cambridge 3

•

In 1307 (19 Decembt3.r), Edward 11. directed' the keeper of
the .king}s castle of Canlbridge(among other officers entrusted
~vith similar duties), .
// • <

"to safely and securely keep and defend the said castle, so that no
damage nor danger happen to the sanle; the king, who intends shortly to
set out for parts beyond the sea, desiring that the' castles of his' kingdonl
should be diligently and safely guarded and. defended for the greater
security and tranquillity of his people4." •

In 1308 (6 April) a similar order is issued5
• In .1310 (5

March) the sheriff is. ordered· "to repa~r the king's houses
within the castle of Oambridge6

"; in 1312 (28 January) "to
. provision the castle with victuals ,vithout delay, and cause it to
be safely gua'rded'1'~; in 1317 '(I November) ·'.'to put 30 men in

1 Barnwell Cartulary, ut supra, fo1. 45b. Rex...venit cum magno exer-
citu ad villam Cantebrigie, et ibi hospitabatur. Rex uero Aletnannie
Ricardus scilicet frater Regis hospitabatur in Prioratu de Bernewelle.
Rex uero fecit edificare portas et facere fossatas tu circuitu ville cum
magna diligencia· nec perniisit operarios diebus festivis ab opere incepto
cessare.

~. Cooper, Annals, i. ~9.

4 Close Roll, 1 Edward 11.
6 Ibid. 3 Edward 11.
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the castle 'of Cambridge, for the defence thereof l "; and in
1321 (29 Decernber) to furni~h it with victuals and other
necessaries2.

Edward Ill. appears to have been in Calnbridge 27 Septem-
ber, 1328; but his place of lodging has not been recorded s. 'In
1367 (20 February), he' commissioned certain specified persons
to inquire into the numerous dilapidations of the walls, towers,
houses, and other' buildings in his castle of Cambridge, who was
to blame for them, and hovv they could 'be repaired 4. This
langu~ge implies that'there were extensive barracks, or'soldiers'
. quarters of some kind, included within the castl~ walls.

Though Cambridge castle was technically a royal castle, as
we have seen, it had hardly, so far, been a royal residence. An
occasional visit .of the king seeins, howeve.r,to have been
contelnplated, for in 1352-53 we find ~n' estate at Litlington
held by the service of holding the king's stirrup, whenever h'e .
should mount .his palfrey at Carnbridge castle 5.

When Richard 11. came to Cambridg~ in 1388 he lodged at
Barnwell Priory, where a parliament is said to have been held 6•

. In ai' about 1401 Henry tV. issued it commission concerning
the free warren belonging: to t1le castle ()f' .Ca!llbridge' in
Chesterton, Milton, Histon; Oottenham,·Girton, Landbeach, and
Waterbeach7.

Henry VI. is said to have laid the first stone of the gateway
of the old court of' King's College 2 April, 1441., ,On this
occasion he certa,inly did not occupy the castle, for be had

1 Close Roll, 5 Edward 11.
2 Madox, Hist. of Exchequer, ed. 1769, i. 383, quoted by Cooper,'

Annals, i. 99.
3 Cooper, ut supra, 83.
4 Rot. Pat. 41 Edward Ill. MSS. Baker, xxv. 59. Quia in castro nostro

de Cantebr' ut in muris, turellis, dOlnibus, et aliis edificiis quamplures
sunt ,defectus, nos, yolentes de statu pastri predicti per vos plenius
certiorari, assignamus vos ad supervidendum castruol' predictuln, et defec--
tus in eodem... '

fj Lyson's Cambridgeshire, 231. Rot. Pat. 26 Edw. Ill. p. 2.
6 Fuller, ed. Prickett and Wright, 119.
7 Rot. Pat. 2 Hen. IV. Cooper, Annals, i. 146.
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already granted to the Rector and Scholars of his intended
college (14 February, 1441), by way of assistance in building,
"the old hall and a chamber- next to it in the castle of Cam-
bridge, then in a state of ruin and wholly unroofed I." From
this time' forward therefore the castle ceases to be a royal
residence, except in name; .and it will not be necessary to
recount the subsequent visits to CaInbridge of either Henry VI.,
or his successors. He and they stayed at King's Hall, King's
College, or Queens' College. Leave to use the castle as a
quarry is stated by Dr Caius (writ~ng in or about 1573) to
have been first granted by Edward Ill. to King's Hall. Then,
after nlentioning the above- grant by Henry VI., he relates how
Mary Tudor made a silnilar grant to Sir John Huddleston, for
t1)e building of his house at Sawston 2. Lastly, Bowtell records
that

More of the. materials were probably employed in part of Great St
Mary's Church, as it seellleth by an entry in that church~book, under the
year 1557, where a charge is made for bringing a quantity of ragstone froDl
the castle to that church 3.

William Harrison, in his account of the two Universities
,vhich was published in 1577, says:

castels also they have both, and in my judglnent is harde to be sayde,
whither of them woulde be the stronger if both were accordingly repaired:
howbeit that of Cambridge is the higher, both for nlaner of buylding and
situation of grounde, sith Oxforde castell standeth low, and is not so
apparant in sight4.

If our castle was in 1577 a more imposing- structure than

1 Arch. Hist. i. 321, 323; ii. 450, for the story told by Dr Caius that
this hall was granted by Henry IV. to King's Hall.

2 Hist. Can t. A cad. i. 8. Castrum est ruinosulll magnaque ex parte
vetustate consumptum...et aliqua etiam ex parte ad redificatidnelll .col-
legiorunl et priuatarum redium generosortun largitione principum immi-
nutum. Nanl et Edw. 8. ad redificationem· Aulre sure regire...et Henricus
sextus ad constructionem 'Collegii suj Regalis, et Regina Maria ad priuatas
redes reficiendas Iohan. Huddlestoni de· Sauston militis aurati, inter alios
plurimuul imminueruut, ablato quo construebatur extime lapide quadrato,
et -intinle abrupto. .

3 MS. ii. 108. 4 Cooper, Annals, ii. 850.
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the noble Norman keep of Oxford, the buildings which had bee~

·used as qu~rries must h~ve been the towers and curtain-,v~lls,

"Such "as are shown on Braunius' plan!; and, perhaps, a stone ....
wall along the onter fosse.

In the account of the visit of Freqerick? Duke of Wi:t;'tem--
"berg, to England in 1592, we' find the following descrip"tion of"
our'castle:

The following morning, the 29th of August, his Highness inspected...
the old ruined and decayed palac~ or castle, which lies upon an eluinence,
or small mount, in a large open 'tract of country, outside the town; it has
the appearance of having been in fornler tinies a ver~T ·strong 'place of
.defence, but now it is only used for keeping prisoners in s9me of the .vaults 2•

In August, 1642, Crom"rell "seized the magazine in the
castle3

," an expression of which the meaning isd9Vbtful. A
few month~ later (in 164~)the town was fortified. The Inaterials
provided for rebuild.ing Clare Hall'were confiscated, and made
use of at the castle4, ,vhere additional works ,vere erected, about
fifteen houses being pulled down to make way for them·s• On
July 12, 1643, the" governor 'of the", castle reported to the
Parliam"ent: "our town and castle are now very strongly
fortified; being encompassed ,vith breastworks and bulwarks6

1
"

Bowtell, whose plan .of the castle is. dated 1785, and. who
had therefore the· good fortune to examine the ruins before any
'serious alteration had take~ place in theln, has left the following
account of the works added" in 16437 :

Here Oliver was' eluployed in itnproving the Norman fortification
by raising ramparts, and adding thereto three" strong, though irregular,
bastions, on the verge of the Norman ditch. "

The height of these ramparts, as lueasured in the year 1802, fr9ill the
bottom of the fosse, in a diagonal direction, was full sixteen yards.

The dialueter of thenl, as l11easured on the base 'line from the start
of the rise on both sides, was 70 feet.

1 See below, p.210.
2 England as seen by ForeignelJ"s I' ed. WI B. Rye, 4to.. Lond.. 1865,

p.43.
. 3 Commons Journals, it 720, qnoted by'Oooper, Annals, iii.. 3291
4 Arch.itectural History, i. 100. .
I) Oooper; ut supra, 340, 341.
6 MSS. Bowtell, ii. 135.' 7 Ibid. ii. 126.
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Their perpendicular' .height, from the level of the surface on which they
were raised, was 17 feet 6 jnches.

The whole of these' earthworks had acquired great solidity, by means
of strong courses of retentive gault and firnl white clay, alternately laid in
a chevronal position for the purpose of bracing them.

The south side of this'intrenchment was strengthened by the great hill,
above mentioned; on the north side thereof came a part of the Norman
trench that surrounded the castle, and measured 16 feet in depth, beneath
the surface.of the castle-yard. .

Th~ remains of this ditch, on the south side of the works, formed an
'oblong cavity, about 120 yards in circuit; the centre of the bottom was for
,several ages furnished with a Gallows for the execution of criminals, on.
which account it was denominated the" Gallows-hole," and retained that
name till the nl0nth of July, 1802, when it was filled up with the earth that
was removed on sinking the castle-yard, p~eviously to the building of a
new prison for the county.

In Buck's'view of the .castle (fig. 7) the "gallows-hole" is fringed by a
course of willow trees, and the gallows is shown in a plan of· the town by ,
Speed, A.D. 1610. .

The brick buildings, on the north sid~ of the intrenchlnent, which were
erected in tpe year 1643 ~s Barra~ks fo~ the soldiers, were afterwards
occupied, partly as. a Bridewell for petty offenders; and partly as a habita-
tion for the keeper of the Castle, till the year 1806, when. a new prison was
finisheq., with a convenient residence for the nse of the gover~our.

Such vigorous ~xertions were employed. on this fortification that it was
found to be in great forwardness in the beginning of April,16431•

Two years later, in' April, 1645, we read'· of "the train of
artillery at Cambridge/' and order~ are given that the com-
mittee of the asso'ciatedcounties "take into their consideration
the ~aintenance of the castle2

.;' These intentions, however, if
serious, were soon abandoned, for in 1647 (3 July) the House of
Commons concu~red with th~House of Lords in voting" that
the new Works raised about the Town and Castle of Cambridge
sithence the Beginning. of these late Troubles be slighted,and
reduced to the same condition they were in before the Wars."
This was done" so effectually that when a French gentleman,
M. Jorevin de. Rochefott, visite~ Cambridge ill or shortly before
1672, he remarked that "here are no for~ifications, nor is -it

1 Certaine Informations, etc., No. 35.
2 Common$ Journals, iv. 98, quoted by Cooper, ut supra, Hi. 385
3 Commons Journals, v. 243.
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enclosed by walls. One sees only, on that side' thrt)llgh ,which
I arrived, a castle somewhat elevated, having in the center
a large dungeon comm~nding aJI its environst."

The gaoz" in the Oastle.
. ..

It will appear from the following .extracts that the gaol was
a separate building in connection with the castle,. and· in
that fact ,ve sh~ll find· the explanation of the facility with
which prisoners broke out '01" were res~ued from pl~ison,and

the small damage done on the occasion of such forcible action.
We shall also· understand why the castle was still spoken of in
connection with the ~ustody of prisoners long after we read of
the fortifications being dismantled, and the materials used for
building"'purposes.

The Castle was unquestionably' used as a -prison in ,the time
of Edw~rd 11:, for we find letters patent issued by him 3 June, .
1317, in which. he grants to th~ University during his pleasure
that if a layman inflict a grievous hurt' on a cler~, or a clerk
ona laynlan, the offender should' be imme~iateiy arrested ~nd

imprisoned in the Castle 2
• ',- Further; 6 August, 1323, he. directs

. the constable of·the castle to ,keep .the.pr.iso:i1~rs in the castle
in safe and s~re cu~rtodY3.
. In 1337 the burgesses complained to, E<;lward Ill. that the

power of. imp~isoning laymen .in the cas~le, given to the .Uni-
versity by.the above letters patent, 'was repugnant'to t.he grant
that burgess.es should not be ilnp~eaded 'out of the borough,
. the c~stle being without the liberty of ,the town·4• This petition
is important; as she,ving that the anciep.t town of Cambridge was
on the right bank of the river, and had not grown round ·the
castle., It is how~ver clear that there was a part of the to:wn on
the left bank, for. ""the ,Ward beyond th,e Bridge" is mentioned.
This is probably identical with, the· <listrict elsewherec~lled

1 Cooper, An1!-als, iii. 555. .
2 Rot. Pat. 10 Edw. ~I. p. 2, "sta~im capiat"ur, et in castro nostro

Cantebr' imprisonetur/'
3 Rot. Claus. 17 Ed~. 11. m~ 4.0. 4,1 quoted by Cooper, Annals, L 80.
4 Cooper, ut *upra, i. 90. .
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"parcelle," , which" ~ppears to have been situated near the
castle l

•

On the Wed~esdayaft~r~ Midlent Sunday, 1339-4~, Ed-
ward Ill. created Willia,m, Marquis of J uliers, Earl of Cam-'
bridge, and, granted "to hiln 'th~ castle and the reversion of the
town~ saving to the king the' gaol and'the escheats pertaining
to the castle and town2. . From this time' we hear of the castle
as a prison rather than as a 'fortress, though it would appear
from the next extract that the .. gaol was a distinct building at
the gate of the castle. .

On 15 December, 1341,. Edward Ill. commanded the above
earl of Canlbridge to d~liver up the gaol to -the 'sheriff of. the
county, and ,to permit the said sheriff to have free ingress to
and egress fr~in the said gaol at the gate of t~e castles.

In 1359 (24 September) the sheriff of N:ottingham is re-
. quired to remove Sir' John de. Molyns, ltnight; t~ the castle of

Cambridge, there to be confined with, Egida his wife, under the
custody of the constable of the said castle. ' One vlould be
inclined to thi~k,-that compulsory residence within the castle
·walls in order to keep thenl out of ~l1ischief, and 'not confine-
ment in the gaol by way· of puni~hn1ent, "'las ~Jl' t~at was
i.mposed on prisoners~of this clas~4.

In a charter granted to ·theUniv~rsity by ~ichardII~, 13
Decenlber, 138~, it is provided that the Chancellor~,and his
succe-ssors or their vicegerents, In~y im·prison all persons 'con-
victed before them in the castle of Cambridge, or elsewhere in
the t'own· at th~ir' discretion; and that th~ Sheriff 9£ the
county or the keeper of the castle, and the mayor 'and bailiffs

l' Cooper,,?,,! sup1fOa, i. 93, q:uoting.a valuation of tnoveable property in
the town ma~e 1340.
. . 2 Ibid. i. 92: '-

3 Rot. Claus. 15 Edw. tIT. p. 3, tn. 6. MSS. Baker xxv. 47...Vobis
manda111US quod...Warrino de Bassingbourn...gaolam.. .liberar! faciatis, et
iPSU111 liberum ingressum et egressum ad eal1deln...hab~re, et quendalll
,de suis pro quo respondere voluerit ad Portam eiusdenl castri 'pro' salva
custodia Prison' ne exinde evadant ponere et illnc ea de' causa tnorari
absque impeditnento aliquo .permittatis..

4 Cooper, Annals, i. 105.
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of the town, should be bound to receive, 'keep, and deliver,
all such tra'nsgressors, at the con1rnand' of the Ch,ancellor and
his successors or their vicegerents1•

In the early part of the reign .of Henry VIII. the castle
does not appear to have been a healthy residence, for the
sudden death of a number 'of magistrates. and others was
attributed to their having attended the assizes in it :

"In thysyere (1521), at the Assise kept at the Castle of Cambridge in
Lent, the Justices and al the gentlemen, Bailiffes and other, resorting
thether, toke such an infeccion, whether it were of the savor of the
prisoners, or of the filthe of the house, that manye gentlenlen, as Sir
Ihon Cut, Sir Giles Alingtol} knightes, and nlany other honest Y0111en .
ther~of dyed, and allnl0st all whiche were there present, were sore sick 'and
narrowly escaped with their lives 2." '

The Assizes held at the Castle, 18 March, 1540, are re-
markable' for the trial of a scholar ofS. John's College for the
murder of one of the 1Jurgesses, but there is no mention' on this
occasion of any malarious infection 3.

In the reign of Edward VI. the castle was used 'as an
ordinary prison. In 1547 the proctors carried their prisoners
thither, where they left then1 in custody,"when the mayor would
not allow them to be committed ~o, the Tolbooth, by which
perhaps the Town gaol is' meant, whi~h had been, it w'as
,contended, granted to the burgesses in the reign of Henry 111.4
. In the same way, it is no~ quite clear'which prison is referred
to'in the. Treasurer's accounts, for 1549, in which'there is a
charge for ',' mendinge of the prison after the prisoners brake
out." It could not have been very difficult 'to do this, as' the
expense was only 'xij d. for repairing the grate and the'lock.
With a view perhaps to the intimidation ·of. evil-doers, they
<?arried out, repaired, and restored the gallows at the same time,
whence it is .probable that 'the prison at tbecastle is referred
t ' 5o .

~ Cooper, ut supra, i. 127.
2 Hall's Chronicle, ed. 1809, p. 632, quoted by Cooper;Annals, i.,305.
3 Cooper, ut supra, i ..39B.
4 Ibid. ii. 3. 5 Ibid. H. 43, 44.
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In 1614 a Senior Fello'v of Trinity College was committed
to the castle for clipping coin I; an-d in 1615 certain J e,suits or
priests, who wel:e not allo,wed to pass through Canlbridge,
, lodged there for o~e night 2•

In'1633 the castle wasgranted in fee farm to Henry Brown
and John Cliffe, in t!'Ust, as it seems, for the Justices of the
Peace for the county 3. After the Restoration the castle ,vas
again used as a prison, ~nd Francis Holdcroft, M.A., once
,Fellow' of 'Clal~e Hall, a nonconformist pr~acher,' was im-
prisoned there, b,etween 1663 and 16724

•

In 1802 the first stone of a new county gaol was laid in the
Castle-yard5; and undei" the year 18~~ "!e read:

A new and handsolne Shire House within the precincts of the Castle
was completed this year, and opened on the 21st of October, whep. the
General Quarter Sessions for the·County were held there. .The Architects
were Messrs Wyatt and Brandon. To the great regret of the lovers of
antiquity, the spacious and massive Gatehouse, the sole relic of the Castle,
was removed to In.ake wayfor this Shir~ House 6•

The' Outer Earthworks.

,, "The question of the age of the e'arthworks on the Castle
Hill'inyolves the necessity, of weighing the evidence from the
surrounding area, the direction of the roads, and the 'occurrence
'of Roman' remains, and is further con1plicated by the fact that
the earthworks theJJ;lselves are of very different age, and that
the ground 'has been' repeat.edly modified with a view to build-
ing. We may. however feel pretty sure that the earthworks of
which any remains still exist may _be referred (1) to the Burh,
viz. the mound and the curved banks flanking it; (2) to the
Norman Castle, viz. the straight ramparts and the bases of the
two towers on the-north-east side on which Cronlwellprobably
threw up hi~ bastions. There remain (3) the corner of.the great
agger and fosse by ·Story's Almshouses, and the terrace in
Magdalene College garden. These ,are the doubtful works

1 Cooper, ut supra, jii. 72.
2 Ibid. iii. 84.'
3 Ibid. Hi. 257.

4' Ibid. iii. 511.
5 Ibid. iv. 474.
6 Ibid. iV.f?57.
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which have been by some referred to the Romans. This'deter-
mination has been founded chiefly on the occurrence- of such
, large quantities of Roman remains on the area included V\Tithin
these banks, on the convergence of Roman roads on the site,
arid on the identification of Camboritum with Cambridge. As'
pointed out al~eady the' character of the Roman ;remains is in
no ways different from that in a score .of other- places in the
neighbourhood, where they occur in as large quantities, and
~re not associated"with any earthworks of a.ny kind. The c'ori~

vergence of Roman roads is mere conjecture. I have elsewhere
shewn 1 that the so-called Roman road by Wandlebury is only
one of the East Anglian dykes, although it, is highly probable
-that it was used' in Ronlan and later times -as a convenient
t~ack,just as the Romans built behind the shelter or'the-Devil's
Ditch near Reach. Moreover, it points straight for the top of
the hill above Cherry Hinton where there are numerous Roman
remaIns.

When a deep trench was cut from the Huntingdon road
across the' Grove, -a clean 'section was exposed down to the
undisturbed subsoil, cbut there was no trace- of a made road,
and during some recent exca~ations under the roaq itself near
the Wheat Sheaf Inn the ancient fosse appears to have- been
found, running across the road,' and full of black earth with
b'ones, &c.' It is clear therefore that the road cannot always
have run where it is now, and that we cannot infer from it
that there was a great highway running through. the middle
of the ancient town. The, bridge would determine th~ -other
end of the road. A Roman road Inay have run along here, but,.
as .these Roman roads were not paved, there was very little
to ensure permanence' of dIrection. Bowtell notices that "some
remains of a ~very ancient trackway, supposed to be :British,
leading fro~ the north-east- angle of this fortress, towards
q-rantchester, were lately visible 2

"; but the north-east corner
was not a likely p~int of departur~ for Grantchester.· On the
north and east also there is an idea that the raised line of the

1 Cambridge Review, Vol. VI; 1885, p. 292.
2 MSS. Bowtell, ii. 13.
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1

Roman. road can be traced. I accompanied the officers of the
Ordnance Survey when they were surveying part of that ~rea;

and·~he difficulty was, not so ll1uch to find a raised bank running
north, as to choose anl0ng the numerous raised banks the one
that lent itself ~est to the hypothesis of a ROIuan road. All that
d~strict was unenclosed down to the early part of the present
century, and ·the old system of agriculture, has left long ridges,
which can still be clearly trace~, crossing the modern hedges,
ditches, and roads. Sonle of these I take it have given rise
to the story of a Roman road still visible in that ~irection.

The attempt. to find a site forCaluboritunl ha~ further
helped to strengthen the view t.hat tl)ere, was a ,Roman camp,
or fortified town here,. but CaIu and Cambridge are now know'n to
be quite Inodern words, and with such place-nanles as COluberton
and Grantchester and Chesterton close by, the determinatiop of
our ROlnan sites must be received \vith caution,.

It is ,not at all clear that the bank in Magdalene. College
garden ever dId join up with the work by Story's Alnlshouses.

, It is now quite cut off from everything else, and whether or ~ot

it wa.s ever more than a first line of defence. to g~ard -the bridge
we cannot now see, nor what became of it at 'either end. We
must remember too that it may have been tTIodifie9. when the
area :adjoining the river was occupied by the Benedictine
Monks!, and afterv;rards' by Magdalene College. In,deed it is
difficult not to believe that when the earthwork was included
in the grounds it was prolonged a <"little to the north in order
to increase the length. of the terrace.

SU1n1nary.·

There is no evidence of. a. British camp, or even of any
British settlenlent, nor are the outer earthwqrks those of a
Roman camp. The supposed convergence of the ROluan roads
on Cambridge is founded almost entirelY'on the identification
of .our long straight roads ,with Roman roads, and, as,there is
no.reason why our roads should run otherwise than' straight in
a flat unencl~sed COUl1t~~, that argument is not worth lTIuch.

·1 A·rchitectural History, ut supr~, i. xlix;. H..359 -361.

-----------------------------"""---~--~~----~~~.-
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'There is abundant proof that the site' was occupied by 'Rom'ans~

or Rqnlano:.:J?ritish, and prob~bly continuously from that period
to the prese~t day. Similar settlements; occur all over this
part' of England, but r~rely'are there any earthworks connected
with them. In. the long troublous' period .from the 5th century
to the t?th, after the withdrawa.l of the ROluan army, there may.
have be~n a small town here, and 'some earthworks·Inay have
been thrown up then,. bu~ of this there '~s ~o proof: Abou~ the
9th century the burh was construct~d, <?oD;sisting of a mound
'and t,v9 or more curvilin~ar earthworks in front ?n the area
of. the existing prison. Under the protection of this there was
.a town. This is another possible period to \vhich' ,ve Inaj assig;i
the outer, earthworks. Then the Norlnan castle was built, and
we kno\v from history that there, was a town here, for many
houses were, destroyed to clear the site for· the works then
constructed. This seems .the most' probable period to which
,ye can assign ~he outer ramparts 'wh~ch are still visible.· The
walls of \vhich Bowtell records ·the .discovery in the cour:se of
e~cavations'n1ade in, or about 1802, connect these ramparts ,vith
the Norman castle. The north-east' flanking 'earth,vorks, which
were straight, and not curved like those of the Burh, ~ere
prolonged to the north-:west, and carried across to the south-
west, the corner being still seen by Story's Almshouses. In
the other direction the rarnparts were carried down to the
river, and probably involved a strong position at the head of
the bridge when that had been built.

Then follows t'he uRual story of a second-rate f~rt,ress. It
was given to one lord after ap.other ;. it s'tood 'no great siege; it
was modified, strengthened .in tilue of danger, repaired, or
allowed to go to decay.. Its principal use Was as a prison~and

soon we find a gaol, mentioned as. something separate from the
castle, but at the castle gate. The cllstle itself then .appears to
have been allowed to go to ruin. From time to time portions
of the materiais were given away or sold, and 'at last the 'old..
g~teway was pulled down, and the Shire Hall built on its site.

All we dig up fits in -with this story. CQins, pottery, and' other'
object·s, tell us of. the Roman o~cupation. Fragip.ents of this
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pottery in the earthworks' tell us of subsequent trenching over
the ground full of Roman wa~te. The Burh tells its own story,
a'nd the Norman ,Castle has but just disappeared. Skeletons
of Romans, and ur,ns with Ro~an ashes, were broken into here,
or 'covered up deeper there. The soldier who fell in defence
of the fort would have found a g~ave within the walls.
The political agitator, or the brave opponent :of abused power,
'would be d::trkly done away with, and placed underground
at night, and. the criminal on whom justice had been executed

./~-' would be buried within the walls. It, is not easy to, work out
from. the objects that turn up from time to time the history bf
2000 years on such a site. ' , .

The outer Bailey and the Great Bridge.

. On the area included ,vithin the outer '~ailey of the Castle
there were two churches:S~ Peter's, which, if the material was
not taken fronl· the Norman Castle, would seem ,to be of Norman
date; and All Saints, of which very little is known. It is
rep~esented (fig. 6) in the bird's~eye view given in Fuller as

FIG. 6. The Castle and its surroundings, from the plan of Cambridge dated
163~, 'publishedwith Fuller's'History. .

XVI. , Ruinre Eec!. Omnium Sanctorum ad Castrum.

running: across the position. of the existing street. A portion of
the ,nave is shewn, having a small round-arch doorway on t4e
south side, and a tower at_ the east. end with a .double loop..hole
window above the level 'of the' remaining wall of the nave. It,
is described' as Ru,inre Ecclesire Omnium Sancto1'"u1n ad aastrurJ.~~,

Mr Hall, ,wh<?'now occtipiesthe large gal:den' between the
Huntingdon road. arid 'Shelly, Row, (fig. 1), and therefo~e on
the area, adjo,ining .the. si~e of thi~ church, informs me that
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there is a' great depth of made soil there, and that when he has
occasion to dig to any considerable depth he· generally finds
human bones, but no traces of walls. It therefore seems pro-
bable that. his garden is in the old churchyard, and that. this
was open ground within the precincts of the Castle, and never
built over till--'the church was erected there.

.The history of the Great Bridge is closely connected \vith
that of the Castle. It seems to have been' regarded as under
the special protection of the Crown, and the question is whether
that was because it was part of the king's highway, or be'cause
it was an essential part of the. defensive system in connection-
with the Castle. ~t must have been a wooden bridge, fronl
its requiring such frequent repair and renovation fro'm ordinary
de?ay and wear and tear, no mention being' made of its wilful
destruct~on in time of war. 'Some ancien~ piles which, were
foun'd in the bed of the stream in 1754 were referred to the
Romans, btit this vie'v seems to have been supported only by
the finding of Roman remains in the bank of tpe river close by,
an' argument, as we have seen, of little value, because Roman
remains have been turned up'all along both sides of the river
for 'miles .above and below. '

The Castle in ruins.

In conclusion I will gather together the various passages in
which Bo\vtell describes the remains of the castle, as they stood
in his tirne. In illustration of these I -reproduce .Buck's. view,
. dated 1'730 (fig.-'7).

After ..mentioning the hall of the castle, Bowtell says:

This hall took up the whole of the second story of the principal gate-
way, the roof of which gateway is arched with stone. The entrance to it
was on the south side, by means of an~ncient stone staircase, something
like that to the keep of Connisborough' castle in Yorkshire, and w4ich is
shewn.in a view by Buck in the year 1731.

At the head of this staircase was a doorway with a· circular head of
plain mouldings, on a spand of three yards four inches and a half: it was
taken down with the staircase in the year 1809: ..1•.

1 MSS..Bowtell,ii. 105.
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FIG. 7. Repr~duction, on a reduced scale, of Buck's view of the Castle, dated 1730.
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The manner in which ,the" old castle',was constrncted appeared, in a
fragment of the north-east tower that .was standing in. the year 1807, being
then 31 feet square, and 30' feet·high, when great labour was required to
demolish it. The extreme (sic) thick walls 'were composed of rag, clunch,
anCl other stone firnlly cenlented....

In this fragnlent there were to be seen regular courses of large flag-
stones which served as foundations to the several strata of· cemented
materials, 'similar to the Roman Dlethod, and appeared to be nluch older,
and 3 feet deeper in. the ground, than th~ other works here which,> are
ascribed to the time of the C0!1queror...

Part of the western gateway" now standing in a mutilated state, ex'-
hibits the features of architecture coeval with the reign' of King Edward 11.

The height of the front of this portal, from the ground to the top of
the battlements; is 42 feet 3 inches; and it stands eastward of the line" of
the high street at the distance of 1

Much of the stone occupied in the walls ,of the castle :was of a calcareous
nature, from quarries in Northanlptonshire: three different kinds were dug
out of th'e ruins in' the castle-yard. ' '

1. The COlllmon rag', of a grey complexion:;
2. A stone ofa ruddy colour, which, when reduced to small pieces,

partakes of a friable nature, ahounding with pellicles of the ova of fishes,
and small'testaqeous bodIes, with numerous Inicreof silvery talc, mingled
~ith anomire of various species.

3. Another kind of' stone of a whitish .colour, .and of a more firm
texture, with various shells incorporated; such as is found also in the walls
of other ancient buildings in Canlbridge2~

. * * * *
The western gateway, ...was fortified by double gates and a stro~g port-

cullis; the groove in which it moved still remains, andis 5 inches ~ndl.wide.
A north-east view of. this gateway was engraved by Buck in 1730, and
another in 1772 for Grose's Antiquities 3.

Bowtell further relates the discovery' of nurner.ous stone
coffins and, gravestones; all near the entrance gateway, and
adds:

A great many other, skeletons of late: ji.lterlnent were dug up in all
parts of the castle-yard from two to four feet deep, witho~t: the appearance

1 The line is left unfinished in the MS.
2 MSS. Bowtell, 'ii. 106; 107.'
3 Ibia'. p.- 109.
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of any coffin; some lying with their faces downwards, and most of them
with their heads towards the north 1.

* *
The visible decay of the castle, and the frequent escape of prisoners

from. thence, at length enduced the magistrates of the county to erect an·
entire new gaol, the plan of·which being 'struck within the lines of the
republican enCatnpnlent, the mutilation, if not- the total destruction of that
fortification became inevitable. -

* *
Preparatory to the erection of the said gaol in the castle-yard a pro-'

digious quantity of the soil was cuta.way in 1802; as it also was afterwards
occasionally continued to be done for many years. Some of the raluparts
were thrown into the .adjacent deep fosse out of which, from the nature of
the earth, it is evident they had been principally taken. This vast removal
of earth ,vas occasioned by the contract requiring the foundation to be
laid 3 feet deep.·

The ground was accordingly ex~unined, and found to have been much
excavated by the sinking of wells and cellars in the tenements which
formerly stood thereabouts; but afterwards filled up partly with the spoils
of the old castle nlingled with the rudera of houses destroyed there in
the-year 1643: it was deternlined to sink the whole of the castle-yard from
four to ten feet.

In performing that work .it appeared that the soil was a natural
elevation, gradually rising from the circumjacent fields to the summit on
which the gateway of the old castle still doth stand; and where the natural
gravelly stratum lies within' three feet of the vegetable surface.

On paring off this portion of the' soil, there were discovered .many bones
of divers animals;' tusk~ of boars, legs of cocks, and horns of stags,
apparently of ancient interment. To the~emay be 'added a great nunlber
of stone-bullets, together with spoils of more modern thnes, such as shoes
of horses, bits of harness, and curryc"ombs in form of those peculiar' to the
reign of King Charles I. Tobacco-pipes of fine white clay, coeval with"the
introduction of the tobacco-plant into England about the year 1583, and
others of subsequent tim.es, down to the reign- ·of King Charles 1.,. were
mingled with the martial spoils in this multifarious donlain.

Among the: vest-igia of higher antiquity were fragments of Roman
bricks found scattered along the edge· of the fosse 'where. the wall had
anciently stood; but only one,' completely whole, came into my possession;
and that is ofred~arth, 16 inches long, by 12 inches at one end, and lIt at

1 MSS.. Bowtell, ii. ·162. The lids of .seve~al ~f these coffins, found in
1810, were figured by the Rev. T. Kerrich ~n A.r:ch(JJologia, XVII. 228. His
paper is dated 29 March, 1813.
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the other: the thickness also is not less irregular, 'being fronl l~ inch; to
. l~ inch.

.'*' ,,*, '*' *
To these may be added several fragments of green and blue glass...

together with a variety of ampM1;(JJ,made for the purpose of serving up
wine to guests; some with' two ears and handles, some with one, and
others -without any. Here also were found many ,querns,with. several
lacrymatories, and a celt or spe~r-hea<:l, one foot in length ...This lay about
the middle of the castle-Y~:rd, at the depth" of four feet. An armilla ~r

bracelet of brass, encircling two small bones of the arm...evidently of· a
female adult, was found on the east side of the ancient fosse. The urns
afford a great variety of clays, in colour and shape as well as in decorations.
Some of the coarser 'kind have only zigzag scratches, others have fluted
ornaments....Anlongst innunlerable fraglnents of, urns and other, rarities
are·Dlany beautiful specinlens; moulded of fi~e red earth, some of which,
from the figures and ornaments upon them, become interesting.

In every part of this station, where the ground has been explored,
'Ronlanpottery of different kinds of ,earth has appeared in abundance';
sonIe urns', quite e~tire, but most 'of thenl broken, and the pieces
.deranged, which shows the soil to have been disturbed in" former times.
There were, indeed, some occurrences of the fragments ly.ing .g~ver~Lyards

asunder, but being applied to each other were found to beiong to one and
the same vessel!.

'*' '*' * *
During the tinle of Inaking havock of the soil, above described, hopes

were indulged of being able to trace out the ground-plan of the old castle.
This, by daily, atteriding the. site, was attempted,and Dlarked as far as it
could be ascertained frOJlt unequivocal remains of t~e subterraneous
foundation; but, owing to the partial depredations' of form:er ti~es, th~
ichnog~aphy could be but imperfectly traced2.

Vie'Zvs of the Oastle.

The castle is figured at the top, of the plan of Cambridge
signed Ric. Lyne, 1574; which was engraved forDr Caius'
history. This figure is a ,conventional representation ofa
fortress, with, a gate ,of entrance, a keep, a square tower,·a
wall connecti~g them together, and the tops of two smaller
towers indicated behind the f<;>r.mer. Above' it is written the
'word "Castell."

·1 MSS. Bowtell, ii. 165-170.
2 Ibid. p. 193.

(
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A .much more ambitiou's view of the castle occurs at the
left-band cor~er of 'the plan of Cambridge, published i~ the'
Oivitates Orbis Terrarum, at' Cologne, between.,1572 and· 1606,
by George 'Braun, ,0r Brannius... ~his view shews a stately
'quadrangle with gate of entrance, keep, and towers. Above is
th~ word" Ca-stell." ,It .has been she\vn in the Architectural
His.torY of th~' University and Oolleges 'of Cambridge (Vol. I.
p. xcix.) that· this pl~ri is~ in reality, it. close copy of the' one
by Lyne. llothare bird's-eye views. In the former "the. spec-
tator is St{pposed to be. standing at the s9uth.end of the town,
in the latter on the west 'side~ The buildings are therefore
slightly alter,?d to suit t-he ne,v point, of view, nort-h 'sides being
given to them. For instance, King;s College Ohapel appears
as the south side, of an imaginary quadrangle.. The castle has
been modified in ,a similar ,vay. ' .The gate, keep, and tQwer
shewn by Lyn~ reappear; but ..their arrangement has been
changed; and,·they are now disposed round a qt~a~rangle, with
the addition of a 'second square tower; aud some other structures
which look· like barracks. ~ .

This view was accepted in the last century as- a serious .
representation of a building that had once existed; and'it re-
appears in Grose's Antiqu'ities, 1776, much in1proved and orna-
mented,-and with the 'addition' ,of a ground-plan, as Plan/ and
View of Cambridge Castle from an--. Ancien.t Drawing formerly
belonging to General·Ar~strong, supposed to be Dra'lon about tlte
.Reign of Queen .Elizabeth.

The gateway and Irlound are figl.1:red by Buck (1730) in the
view here reproduced (fig. 7); by Harraden in his Cantabrigia
Depicta (1809); and by Ackermann in his Uistory of the Uni-
verSity of Canlbridge,.{~814),~.view bY·~estall" which shews
the gate~house, the hill, and the new gaol, finished 1810; the
gate\vay only .by Gr<?se, ~, drawing said by him to have bee~

executed in,1769; a~d by Cooper, Memorials, as.it appeared in
1840, just .before it was destroyed. .




